## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 996

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

May 2

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "and" and after "money" insert "; and declaring an 1 2 emergency". 3 Delete lines 4 through 6 and insert: "SECTION 1. As used in sections 2 and 3 of this 2007 Act, 'area agency' has the meaning 4 given the term in ORS 410.040.  $\mathbf{5}$ 6 "SECTION 2. The Department of Human Services shall provide a grant to an area agency in 7 a rural county and a grant to an area agency in an urban county for the purpose of conducting pilot projects to develop and implement comprehensive plans". 8 9 In line 18, delete "purchase long term care insurance" and insert "do retirement and long-range 10 care planning". 11 Delete lines 22 through 30 and delete page 2 and insert: "SECTION 3. The Department of Human Services shall select two area agencies to con-1213 duct the pilot projects described in section 2 of this 2007 Act based upon recommendations 14 from all of the area agencies in this state. The department shall contract with a statewide 15organization representing area agencies to coordinate the pilot projects. "SECTION 4. There is appropriated to the Department of Human Services, for the 16

biennium beginning July 1, 2007, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_\_ for the
purpose of funding the pilot projects and contracting for the coordination of the pilot
projects under sections 1 to 3 of this 2007 Act.

20 "SECTION 5. Sections 1 to 3 of this 2007 Act are repealed on January 2, 2009.

"<u>SECTION 6.</u> This 2007 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2007 Act takes effect
on its passage.".

24